
 

ORDINANCE # 2024-22         
 

ORDINANCE REVISING SECTION 297-6 OF THE 
ALLAMUCHY TOWNSHIP CODE, “FEES AND 

CHARGES” OF THE WATER AND SEWER DEPARTMENT 
CONCERNING SEWER SERVICE CHARGES 

  
 

  
 WHEREAS, the Township has obtained it is necessary and appropriate at this 

time to revise the fees and charges of the Allamuchy Township Water and Sewer 

Department with respect to sewer service, in order to meet the rising costs of providing 

services to the public and assure that the infrastructure of the Township’s sewer 

facilities is properly maintained. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the 

Township of Allamuchy, County of Warren, State of New Jersey as follows: 

 
Section I 

 
 1. The Sewer Service Charges Schedule as referenced at Section 297-6 of 

the Allamuchy Township Code is hereby amended to read as set forth in Exhibit A, 

attached hereto.   

 
Section II 

 
1. If any section, subsection, clause, or phrase of this Ordinance is for any 

reason held to be unconstitutional or invalid by any court of competent jurisdiction, 

such decision shall not affect the remaining portions of the Ordinance. 

2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances of the Township of Allamuchy that 

are inconsistent herewith are repealed to the extent of such inconsistency. 



3. This Ordinance shall take effect twenty (20) days following final 

passage, approval, and publication as required by law. 

 
ATTEST:      TOWNSHIP OF ALLAMUCHY 
 
 
 
________________________________  ______________________________ 
ANNE MARIE TRACY, Municipal Clerk  ROSEMARY TUOHY, Mayor 

 
 

 

NOTICE 

 
Notice is hereby given that the foregoing Ordinance was introduced and passed on first 
reading at the regular meeting of the Allamuchy Township Mayor and Council held on  
October 23, 2024 and will be considered for final reading and adoption at the meeting of 
the Allamuchy Township Mayor and Council to be held on November 25, 2024 at 6:30 
p.m. at the Municipal Building, 292 Alphano Road, Allamuchy, New Jersey at which time 
any and all interested parties may appear for or against the passage of said Ordinance. 
 
 
 

________________________________  
      ANNE MARIE TRACY, Municipal Clerk 



 

EXHIBIT A 

SEWER SERVICE CHARGES SCHEDULE 

 

A. Service Charges:  The sewer bill will consist of the monthly service charge 

together with the gallonage charge.  The monthly service charges shall be as follows, 

unless service is disconnected during a billing period, in which case the service will be 

prorated. 

 

Meter Size Base Rate Per 
Quarter 

Usage Rate 
Over 1,000 
Gallons 

   

5/8” $100.64 $4.68 

1” $278.23 $4.68 

1 ½” $529.37 $4.68 

2” $845.59 $4.68 

3” $1,589.25 $4.68 

 

B. Miscellaneous Fees & Charges: 

Turn-On or Turn Off - This fee is for service provided to  
Turn-On or Turn-Off of Service upon owner request  
before 2:00 p.m. (i.e., winterization)     $75.00 
 
 
Turn-On or Turn Off - This fee is for service provided to   $125.00 
Turn-On or Turn-Off of Service upon owner request  
after 2:00 p.m. (i.e., winterization) 
 
Temporary shut-off of service for repairs (after 2:00 p.m.)  $25.00  
          
Meter Change Fee - This fee is for customers requesting  
change to a different size water meter. No charge if meter  
was manufactured more than 15 years ago.   Actual Cost of Meter 

and Supplies    
     

  
Insufficient Funds Fee / Bounced Check Fee    $20.00 
 



 

Reinstate Service - To reinstate service that has been  
discontinued due to non-payment of charges  
(requested prior to 2:00 p.m.)      $50.00   
 
Reinstate Service - To reinstate service that has been  
discontinued due to non-payment of charges  
(requested after 2:00 p.m.)       $100.00 
 
 
Meter Testing Charge (Requested by customer)   
If the meter tested is found to be accurate, within  
required limits, the proper fee shall be charged.  
If the meter is found to be inaccurate, the charge is waived.  5/8" Meter  
          $50.00 

1" Meter
 $50.00 

1-1/2" Meter
 $50.00 

2" Meter
 $50.00 

 
Construction Related Water Service Charges and PVPOA 
Water Use, i.e., Pool Filling, Power Washing 
A meter deposit is required       $250 
Cost Per 1,000 Gallons over 0      $3.65 

 

After Business Hours Service (Requested by Customer) $75.00/hr/Employee  
(Not applicable for work that is the homeowner’s responsibility; (2-hour minimum) 
Department will not perform such work) 
 

 

Interest is charged monthly on the unpaid principal balance at the Annual Rate of 18 

percent. 

A $200 deposit will be collected from all water and sewer customers at the time the 

account is established. 

 



 

The monthly service charge is based upon the size of the water meter used by the 
customer. 
 
Gallonage Charge:  There will be a gallonage charge of $4.68 per thousand gallons of 
sewer used, based upon the water meter reading. 
 
Terms of Payment:  All changes shall be billed monthly in arrears and will due 15 days 
from the date sent. 
 
All monthly service charges based upon water consumption shall be made and billed on 
the basis of user’s water consumption readings obtained from the water department or 
company furnishing water to the respective units, but, in no event, shall any such 
charge be less than the minimum charge hereinabove set forth. 
 
The aforesaid revised rate schedule for each year shall take effect on January 1st of the 
respective year. 
 
Whenever any commercial or industrial establishment uses water in such manner that 
water used is not discharged into the sanitary sewer system of the Township of 
Allanuchy, the quantity of water so used and not discharged into the sanitary sewer 
system shall be excluded in determining the sewer charges for said premises providing, 
however, that the quantity of water so used and not discharged into the sewerage 
system is measured by a device or meter approved by the Township and installed by 
the owner of the premises without cost to the Township.  In lieu of the installation of a 
device or meter for measuring the quantity of water not discharged into the Township’s 
sanitary sewerage system, the Owner of the premises may install, at his own cost and 
expense, a device or meter for measuring the quantity of sewerage discharged into the 
Township’s sanitary sewer system. 
 
Sewer Rental Charges to Multi-family Residential, Commercial or Industrial 
Establishments Without Separate Water Meters. 
 
Whenever two or more establishments are served by a single water meter the Township 
may estimate the amount of water delivered to such establishment and may apply full or 
minimum charges to each establishment as enumerated above. 
 
If the owner of the property does not agree to the Township’s determination of the 
sewer charge as set forth above, he shall, at his sole cost and expense, install separate 
meters for each building or establishment on the premises. 
 
Floor Drain Charges 
 
Floor Drains – 0.30 service units per 1,000 sq. ft. (or part) of building area tributary to 
floor drains. 
 



Vehicle Bays – Additional 0.33 service units per bay where occasional car washing may 
be expected. 
 
Additional 0.66 service units per bay where occasional truck washing (exterior or 
interior) may be expected. 
 
Swimming Pool Drains 
 
For swimming pool sizes as follows: 
 
For each 10,000 gallon pool capacity or portion thereof, 0.10 service units. 
 
Connection Fee 
 
The fee for the right to connect directly or indirectly to the Township’s sewer system 
shall be $2,000 for each service unit. 
 
Service Lateral Installation Fees 
 
An applicant will be charged for the installation of a service lateral whenever a physical 
connection is required to be made by the Township or their designated contractor.  The 
charge for installation of service laterals shall be the actual cost incurred by the 
Township. 
 
Waste Surcharges 
 
(reserved) 
 
System Reactivation Fee 
 
When a customer has received approval from the Township to completely discontinue 
sewer service to an establishment, the customer, from that point on, is no longer subject 
to the annual service charge.  Should such a customer subsequently be granted 
approval by the Township to reactivate sewer service to such an establishment, the 
Township shall charge the customer a fee which it deems necessary to recover the 
Capital and Debt Service Costs it incurred for such customer during the entire period of 
discontinued service. 
 
The fee per unit shall be based on annual rates.  These rates will be computed for each 
year by the following formula: 
 
Add the budgeted capital appropriations for a given year and the debt service for the 
same year (capital/debt service sum). 
 
Divide the capital/debt service sum by the same year’s total budget (capital/debt service 
ratio). 



 
Multiply the capital/debt service ratio by the same year’s annual service charge.  This 
figure is the amount necessary to be recovered for that year from a reactivated 
customer as part of the system reactivation fee. 


